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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The purpose of this report is to analyze whether or not the proposed Lucia Park project 
(Project) would impact historical resources as defined by the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA). The definition of a historical resource in the CEQA Guidelines includes a historical 
resource listed in or determined to be eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical 
Resources. The Project proposes the construction of a 24-story residential building on the block 
bounded by an on-ramp for the 134 Freeway on the north, W. Doran Street on the south, N. 
Brand Boulevard on the west, and N. Maryland Avenue on the east. The Project Site is situated 
at the north end of this block and includes two parcels: 620 N. Brand Boulevard and 625 N. 
Maryland Avenue. 620 N. Brand Boulevard is occupied by a six-story office building. The ground 
floor of this building presently contains a branch of Chase bank. This parcel also includes a 
parking structure and surface parking lots. 625 N. Maryland Avenue is occupied by a two-story 
office building with a surface parking lot. The proposed Project would include the demolition of 
the two-story building at 625 N. Maryland Avenue, the demolition of the parking structure and 
surface parking lots at 620 N. Brand Boulevard, and preservation of the six-story office building 
at 620 N. Brand Boulevard. Teresa Grimes | Historic reservation(TGHP) was retained to identify 
historical resources on and in the vicinity of the Project Site, to assess any potential impacts the 
Project may have on identified historical resources, and recommend mitigation measures, as 
warranted.  
 
The existing buildings on the Project Site are not currently listed under national, state, or local 
landmark or historic district programs; however, the Project Site was included in the 2017-18 
South Glendale Historic Resource Survey. The six-story building at 620 N. Brand Boulevard was 
evaluated as appearing to be eligible for listing in the local register, while the two-story building 
at 625 N. Maryland Avenue was evaluated as ineligible for listing in national, state, and local 
registers. TGHP evaluated the parking structure and re-evaluated both office buildings on an 
intensive level to determine if the qualify as historical resources as defined by CEQA.  
 
After careful inspection, investigation, and evaluation, it was concluded that the six-story 
building appears to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California 
Register of Historical Resources, and Glendale Register of Historic Resources. Thus, the six-story 
building is a historical resource as defined by CEQA. The two-story building remains ineligible 
for listing in national, state, and local registers. The parking structure is not individually eligible 
for listing in national, state, and local registers and is not a character-defining feature of the 
property at 620 N. Brand Boulevard. Thus, the two-story building and parking structure are not 
historical resources as defined by CEQA. 
 
The threshold for determining significant impacts on historical resources is whether a proposed 
project would cause a substantial adverse change, which is defined as demolition, destruction, 
relocation, or alteration of a historical resource or its immediate surroundings such that the 
significance of the historical resource would be materially impaired. It was concluded that the 
Project would have no direct or indirect impacts on the identified historical resource on the 
Project Site, namely the six-story building. The Project would introduce a new visual element to 
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the setting of the historical resource; however, it would not cause a substantial adverse change. 
The historical resource would not be materially impaired by the Project because it would retain 
all of its significant character-defining features, continue possess sufficient integrity to convey 
its historical significance, and remain eligible for listing in the national, state, and local registers. 
Therefore, the Project would have no impact on historical resources. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to analyze whether or not the proposed Lucia Park project 
(Project) in the South Glendale Community Plan and Downtown Specific Plan areas would 
impact historical resources as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). CEQA 
defines a historical resource as a property listed in or determined to be eligible for listing in the 
California Register of Historical Resources.1 The Project proposes the construction of a 24-story 
residential building on the block bounded by an on-ramp for the 134 Freeway on the north, W. 
Doran Street on the south, N. Brand Boulevard on the west, and N. Maryland Avenue on the 
east (see Figure 1).  
 

 
Figure 1: Project Site outlined in red 

 
1 Public Resources Code § 21084.1 
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The Project Site is situated at the north end of this block and includes two parcels listed in Table 
1. 620 N. Brand Boulevard is occupied by a six-story office building constructed in 1969. The 
ground floor of this building presently contains a branch of Chase bank. This parcel also includes 
a parking structure constructed in 1970 and surface parking lots. 625 N. Maryland Avenue is 
occupied by a two-story office building with a surface parking lot constructed in 1979. The 
Project would involve the demolition of the two-story office building and parking structure and 
the preservation of the six-story office building. A full project description can be found in 
Section 4.3. 
 

TABLE 1: PROJECT SITE 
APN Address Description Build Date 
5643-018-032 620 N. Brand Boulevard 6-story office building, parking 

structure, and surface parking 
lots 

1969-1970 

5643-018-031 625 N. Maryland Avenue 2-story office building and 
surface parking lot 

1979 

 
1.2 QUALIFICATIONS OF PREPARER 
 
Teresa Grimes | Historic Preservation (TGHP) was retained to identify historical resources on 
and in the vicinity of the Project Site, to assess any potential impacts the Project may have on 
the identified historical resources, and to recommend mitigation measures, as warranted, for 
compliance with CEQA. She fulfills the qualifications for a historic preservation professional 
outlined in Title 36 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 61. Her résumé is included in 
Appendix A. 
 
1.3 STUDY AREA 
 
A field inspection of the Project Site and vicinity was conducted to determine the scope of the 
study. In determining the study area for this report, three factors were considered: the existing 
setting of the Project Site; the scale and nature of the proposed Project; and the impacts the 
Project could have on historical resources, if such resources exist. As the Project Site is located 
in a highly urbanized area within downtown Glendale with high-rise buildings, the Study Area 
corresponds with the Project Site. Properties beyond this Study Area were not included 
because the Project would have no potential to directly or indirectly impact historical resources 
on the same block or across the street, if such resources exist.  
 
1.4 PREVIOUS DESIGNATIONS AND EVALUATIONS 
 
The following sources were consulted to determine if the Project Site or vicinity includes 
properties currently designated under national, state, or local historic registers or previously 
evaluated as potential historical resources. Properties may include buildings, structures, sites, 
objects, and historic districts. 
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1. The Built Environment Resources Directory (BERD) was reviewed to determine if any 
properties on the Project Site or in the vicinity are listed and determined to be eligible 
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, listed and determined to be eligible 
for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, California Registered 
Historical Landmarks, Points of Historical Interest, or evaluated in historic resource 
surveys and other planning activities processed through the Office of Historic 
Preservation (OHP). This research revealed no such properties located on the Project 
Site. 
 

2. The Master List of Historic Districts and Glendale Register Properties were reviewed to 
determine if any properties on the Project Site or in the vicinity are located within a 
designated Historic District or listed in the Glendale Register of Historic Resources. This 
research revealed no such properties located on the Project Site.  

 
3. The 2018 South Glendale Historic Resource Survey Report was reviewed to determine if 

any properties on the Project Site on in the vicinity were identified as potential historical 
resources. The scope of the survey included properties constructed prior to 1979 within 
the South Glendale Community Plan area. This research revealed two previously 
surveyed properties located on the Project Site and one in the vicinity. The six-story 
office building at 620 N. Brand Boulevard was identified as appearing to be individually 
eligible for local designation. The building was documented on Department of Parks and 
Recreation (DPR) forms 523 A and B (see Appendix B) and is discussed in Section 3.2. 
The parking structure was not included in the description of the property and was not 
identified as a related feature. The two-story office building at 625 N. Maryland Avenue 
was not identified as significant in the survey. It was evaluated ineligible for listing in the 
National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, or local 
designation. The six-story office building at 600 N. Brand Boulevard, south of the Project 
Site, was identified as appearing to be individually eligible for local landmark 
designation. 

 
1.5 METHODOLOGY 
 
To identify historical resources on the Project Site and assess any potential impacts the Project 
may have on the identified historical resources, TGHP performed the following tasks: 
 

1. Conducted an intensive field inspection of the Project Site, during which the general 
condition and physical integrity of the properties were assessed. Digital photographs of 
the properties were taken during the field inspection.  
 

2. Determined that the property at 625 N. Maryland Avenue required re-evaluation as a 
potential historical resource to determine if it is eligible for listing in the California 
Register as it is proposed for demolition. 
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3. Determined that the property at 620 N. Brand Boulevard required re-evaluation as a 
potential historical resource to determine if it is eligible for listing in the California 
Register and if so whether the parking structure is a character-defining feature.  
 

4. Determined that the parking structure at 620 N. Brand Boulevard required evaluation 
individually as a potential historical resource to determine if it is eligible for listing in the 
California Register as it is a free-standing building and proposed for demolition. 
 

5. Conducted research into the history of the Project Site. Sources included building permit 
records, city directories, historic aerial photographs, prior survey data, newspaper 
archives, and Sanborn Fire Insurance maps.  
 

6. Consulted the South Glendale Historic Context to identify the appropriate contexts, 
themes, and property types for the evaluations of potential historical resources. 
 

7. Reviewed and analyzed ordinances, statutes, regulations, bulletins, and technical 
materials relating to national, state, and local historic preservation designations, and 
assessment processes and programs to evaluate the significance and integrity of the 
properties as potential historical resources.  
 

8. Reviewed and analyzed the conceptual plans and related documents to determine if the 
Project would have an impact on the identified historical resources as defined by CEQA.


